

No. 18-457

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE KIMBERLEY RICE KAESTNER 1992 FAMILY TRUST,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY

JONATHAN D. URICK

U.S. Chamber

Litigation Center, Inc.

1615 H Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20062

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Counsel of Record

DANIEL E. JONES

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 263-3000

apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Robust Due Process Requirements This Court Has Articulated In The Specific Judicial Jurisdiction Context Provide An Appropriate Analogy In Assessing A State’s Authority To Tax A Nonresident.	4
A. The Court Has Framed The Due Process Limits On State Authority Somewhat Differently In Different Contexts.	5
B. Precedent And First Principles Demonstrate The Relevance In The Tax Context Of Decisions Applying The Due Process Standard For Specific Judicial Jurisdiction.....	8
II. Settled Due Process Principles Prohibit A State From Taxing Undistributed Income Of A Nonresident Trust Based Solely On The Forum Residence Of A Contingent Beneficiary.	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	8, 12
<i>American Oil Co. v. Neill</i> , 380 U.S. 451 (1965).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Americold Realty Tr. v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1012 (2016).....	17
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	13
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1783 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	6, 9, 18
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	6
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	4, 12, 17
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	5, 6, 9
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	14, 20
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	6
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	12

Cases—continued

<i>McGee v. International Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	6
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	4, 10, 15
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	4, 11
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	7, 8, 10, 13
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	9, 12, 18
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	4
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	5, 6, 13

Other Authorities

Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 265 (2018)	16
Unif. Tr. Code § 816	16
